strategic plans to ensuring council’s assets are kept in good condition to fulfil its mission.

Risks around the assumption of service level remains unchanged in the projections. Historical and

projected expenditure growth over the recent years to respond to the diverse and changing needs of

different communities and deliver improved services in order to meet those needs may continue

beyond financial year 2023/24.

Risks around with the declining operating surplus may impact on council’s ability to provide the

planned infrastructure spending as identified in various key strategic documents.

The following table identify the key items that may have a material impact to LTFP 6.1 forecasts

19

The following graph demonstrates the impact of the sensitivities if we apply these sensitivities to the

Councils LTFP 6.1. Obviously, the pessimistic case for Council would not be financially sustainable

and would require major changes to our expenditure and therefore operations and capital plans to

rectify the situation.

This emphasises the need for council to be financial vigilant and continually monitoring the

performance of council.

LTFP 6.1 Sensitivity Analysis Optimistic

$'M

Pessimistic

$'M

1

Rate peg is higher/lower than current projection by 1%; 34.5 (32.5)

2

S7.4 Planning Agreements income increase/decrease by 20% due to

growth in building development

3.2 (3.2)

3

S7.12 Fixed Developer Contributions (s94A) increase/decrease by 20%

due to growth more than projected

1.1 (1.0)

4

Staff Award rate is lower/higher than CPI by 1.5%; 69.2 (75.6)

5

Consistent staff turnover rate, hence, the step progress increase is not

required.

4.5

6

Grant income is lower than the current projected level by 40% (37.0)

7

Temporary positions continue after the current term expiry. (13.1)

8

Bondi Pavilion operating model breakeven after depreciation 18.8

9

Parking revenue increase/decrease by 10% 31.9 (31.9)

10

ICT modernisation project’s financial benefits are not able to materialise (16.5)

Total Estimated Impact 163.0 (210.9)

20

A base model, optimistic and pessimistic model have been considered in the sensitivity analysis, see

Appendix 3, 4 and 5.

11. MONITORING FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

It is important that Council regularly assesses its financial performance and position against the

projections contained in the LTFP. The planned model has been developed so that its

implementation will meet a set of financial indicators:

• Balanced Budget

• Operating Performance Ratio

• Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio

• Unrestricted Current Ratio

• Debt Service Cover Ratio

• Cash Expense Cover Ratio